and applied the standard using the modified retroactive approach with restatement of prior year comparative information.

At the beginning of the fiscal year in which PS 3280 was in effect, the college recognized the following to conform to the
new standard;

i. asset retirement obligations;
ii. asset retirement cost capitalized as an increase to the carrying amount of the related tangible capital assets in

productive use;
iii. accumulated amortization on the capitalized cost; and
iv. adjustment to the opening balance of the accumulated surplus.

Amounts are measured using information and assumptions that are current at the beginning of the fiscal year in which the
standard is in effect. The amount recognized as an asset retirement cost is measured as of the date the asset retirement
obligation was incurred. Accumulated amortization is measured for the period from the date liability would have been
recognized, had the provisions of this standard been in effect to the date as of which this standard is first applied.

The impact of adoption PSAS 3280 on the prior year financial statements is noted in the table below:

2022

As previously
reported

ARO
adjustment
recognized

As
restated

$ - $ 272 $ 272

21,777 (272) 21,505

27,982 (272) 27,710

165,155 165 165,320

195,415 (107) 195,308

48,324 (107) 48,217

43

Increase (decrease) in:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Liability -  Asset retirement obligations

Net financial assets excluding portfolio investments restricted for
  endowments

Net financial assets

Non-Financial Assets -  Tangible capital assets

Net assets before spent deferred capital contributions

Net assets

NORQUEST COLLEGE
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023
in thousands of dollars

3. Changes in Accounting Policy (continued)

2022

As previously
reported

ARO
adjustment
recognized

As
restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations

Expense - Operational 13,657 5 13,662

Total expenses 122,719 5 122,724

Annual operating surplus 9,059 (5) 9,054

Annual surplus 9,467 (5) 9,462

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 42,330 (102) 42,228

Accumulated surplus, end of year 51,797 (107) 51,690

Consolidated Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets

Annual surplus 9,467 (5) 9,462

Amortization of tangible capital assets 7,047 5 7,052

Net financial assets, beginning of year 25,860 (272) 25,588

Net financial assets, end of year 27,982 (272) 27,710

4. Portfolio Investments

2023 2022

Portfolio investments - non-endowment   $ 48,094 $ 37,246

Portfolio investments - restricted for endowments 6,820 6,205

   $ 54,914 $ 43,451

The composition of portfolio investments measured at fair value is as follows:

   2023
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Pooled investment funds

Fixed income $ 34,164 $ - $ - $ 34,164

Canadian equities 10,249 - - 10,249

Foreign equities 10,501 - - 10,501

Total portfolio investments $ 54,914 $ - $ - $ 54,914

%100.00 %- %- %100.00

44

NORQUEST COLLEGE
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS